

# The Belfast Gazette

## Published by Authority

Registered as a newspaper

#### FRIDAY, 13th MAY, 1960

FAMILY ALLOWANCES, NATIONAL INSURANCE AND INDUSTRIAL INJURIES RECIPROCAL AGREEMENT WITH FINLAND

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 11th day of April, 1960, His Excellency the Governor, in the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, made an Order under the National Insurance Acts (Northern Ireland), 1946 to 1959, and the National Insurance (Industrial Injuries) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1946 to 1959, giving effect to the Convention on Social Security made on the 28th day of July, 1959, between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of Finland.

Copies of the Order may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office, 80 Chichester Street, Belfast, 1, or through any bookseller.

#### MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act, 1875

In virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the Explosives Act, 1875, and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, I, The Right Honourable Brian Faulkner, M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, hereby appoint Sergeant Alfred Ernest Armstrong (No. 5483) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary as an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the said Act, and do hereby direct him to exercise only such powers and to perform such duties under the said Act as I shall from time to time assign to him.

BRIAN FAULKNER.

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland

Stormont, Belfast, 4.

6th May, 1960.

### MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

Explosives Act, 1875

WHEREAS Sergeant George Harold Reynolds (No. 5063) of the Royal Ulster Constabulary was on

the 3rd November, 1955, appointed to be an Inspector for Northern Ireland under the Explosives Act, 1875:

And Whereas the said Sergeant George Harold Reynolds is no longer available for the duties of Inspector:

Now, I, The Right Honourable Brian Faulkner, M.P., being the Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in virtue of the power conferred on me by Section 53 of the said Act and of every other power enabling me in this behalf, do hereby order that the said Sergeant George Harold Reynolds shall from this day cease to exercise the powers and perform the duties of an Inspector under the said Act.

BRIAN FAULKNER,

Minister of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland

Stormont, Belfast, 4.

6th May, 1960.

## URBAN DRAINAGE ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1957

ORDER CONFIRMING A DRAFT URBAN DRAINAGE SCHEME FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF THE LOOP RIVER

WHEREAS the Council of the County of the City and County Borough of Belfast (hereinafter called "the Belfast Corporation") in conjunction with the Council of the Castlereagh Rural District (hereinafter called "the Council") being duly authorised in that behalf by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland (hereinafter called "the Ministry") prepared a draft urban drainage scheme (hereinafter referred to as "the Scheme") pursuant to the provisions of the above-mentioned Act for the improvement of the Loop River from Abetta Parade to Mount Merrion Avenue at Knock Eden Crescent.

And Whereas the Scheme was exhibited at the offices of the Belfast Corporation and the Council during the period from 1st April, 1960 to 1st May, 1960, inclusive, and a copy of the Scheme was forwarded to the Ministry of Commerce and to the Down County Council as required by Sub-section (1) (a) of Section four of the said Act.

And Whereas pursuant to the provisions of Sub-